
Constant Cashflow

1

Constant 
Cashflow

How to make money
flow to you each and 

everyday

Lisa Newton



Lisa Newton

2

First Edition published in 2014 by Booglez Limited

Unit PG04, 23-28 Penn Street

London N1 5DP, United Kingdom

Tel: 0844 8844 622. Fax: 08712 449 500

info@booglez.com

www.Booglez.com 

Lisa Newton has asserted her right to be identified as the author of this 
work in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs and 
Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of the work may be reproduced or stored in an 
information retrieval system (other than for purposes of review), or 
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, 
photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the express permission of 
the publisher in writing.

ISBN-13: 978-1500601225 

First edition 2014

Printed and bound by Amazon Creates

NOTE: The material contained in this book is set out in good faith for 

general guidance and no liability can be accepted for loss or expense 

incurred as a result of relying in particular circumstances on statements 

made in this book. Laws and regulations are complex and liable to change,

and readers should check the current positions with the relevant authorities 

in their country of origin before making personal arrangements.

This book is available online and at all good bookstores.

© Copyright 2014 Lisa Newton



Constant Cashflow

3

PREFACE
In working with hundreds of small businesses over 

the past decade both hands-on and remotely, the 

number one key issue that many face are cashflow 

challenges. Sometimes you can have an amazing 

business idea, but if you cannot get in the cash 

quickly enough to meet your obligations as they 

fall due… you’ll soon be out of business. The 

recession of 2008 onwards only worsened this 

situation for many businesses. What I realised (in 

doing their books / accounts), is that many 

businesses are funded by DEBT. The business 

owner(s) would sometimes remortgage their 

house, or they’d take out a loan for the business 

with a personal guarantee or they’d take out 

personal debt in their own name (borrowing on 

credit cards and from friends and family) to keep 

their business afloat. 

This may have seemed like a good idea at the time. 

Some would say that a business owner SHOULD 



Lisa Newton

4

borrow all they can to show that they believe in 

their own idea – I understand this, but sometimes, 

years after the business had first began, these 

owners were still taking out loans to prop up the 

business and to pay people. It meant that the 

business wasn’t actually making any money – they 

were having to feed it each month. In situations 

like this, eventually the cash runs out and when 

there is nothing left to pay anyone,  the business 

would have to stop. This would leave the business 

owners in a bad financial situation, because often, 

it’s them who has personally borrowed up to the 

hilt to support their business.

Some owners will blame the bank for pulling the 

plug on the overdraft, or they’d blame investors 

for withdrawing their funding, or they’d blame the 

finance companies for not extending their 

borrowing, or they’d blame the economy for being 

bad… very few of them would see it for what it 

actually was – which was a business failure due to 

lack of constant cashflow. 



Constant Cashflow

5

This book is written for all those who are having

cashflow concerns, for all those who have ever 

suffered from cashflow problems, and for all those 

who never want to experience cashflow issues! 

The concepts in this book can be applied to both 

your personal life and / or your business life. It’s 

all the same. Cash is cash, and cash is King (or 

Queen). And we need more pay days, then pay-out 

days!

Constant cashflow is all about never having to 

worry about your cashflow going wrong again. 

Constant cashflow is about having cash flowing

constantly INTO your bank account (and not out of 

it), and how to make this happen. It won’t happen 

overnight – this isn’t a quick fix book, or a get rich 

overnight story but it will give you some powerful 

ideas to implement, so that you save yourself from 

the heartache of business failure and cashflow 

problems.



Lisa Newton

6

Business isn’t complex. It’s about having a system 

that churns out more money than what you put 

into it. It exists to make you a profit. You shouldn’t 

have to be personally be funding your business

with your own personal funds OR be suffering and 

working all the hours and yet not getting paid at 

all to keep the business alive. It should exist on its 

own merit. Sometimes a business won’t do this 

initially, but one can only fund a haemorrhaging 

business for so long before you’re forced to give 

up. 

Don’t ignore the cashflow warning signs. We’ll go 

into these in this book and we’ll also address how

to fix the problems. There’ll be a lot of analogy to 

water and flow throughout this book, which is 

rather fitting as I sit here typing this opening 

paragraph sitting on a felucca boat floating down 

the River Nile in Egypt!

Contact the author with #constantcashflow on 

twitter @lisa_newton1.



Constant Cashflow

7

Contents Page

PREFACE................................................................... 3

Contents Page......................................................... 7

1 What is “Cashflow”?......................................... 9

2 The Bath Concept............................................13

3 Money down the drain – reduce the 

outflow ....................................................................16

4 Money Pipeline – turn on the taps full 

blast!.........................................................................20

5 Constant Cashflow – keeping the flow 

going.........................................................................28

6 Multiple streams of cashflow income.....33

7 Spotting problems (before the Titanic 

sinks)........................................................................42

8 How to address problems – emergency 

plumber call out!.................................................50

Action Steps...........................................................53



Lisa Newton

8

Conclusion .............................................................56

INDEX.......................................................................59

ABOUT THE AUTHOR .......................................62

How To Start Your Own Bookkeeping 

Business..........................................................64

97 Ways To Market Your Accountancy 

Business..........................................................64

Make The Most of Your Money.............65

The 21
st 

Century Business Model ........65

Cosmic Ordering With Vision Boards 66

Money Maths With Boogles: Workbook 

1: Getting To Know Your Numbers: 5-6 

yrs .....................................................................66



Constant Cashflow

9

1 What is “Cashflow”?

To begin with, let’s just make sure that we’re all on 

the same page when it comes to understanding 

what the word ‘cashflow’ means. ‘Cashflow’ is said 

to be the most important word in business. 

Business plans often consist of the idea, plus a 

cashflow forecast. Cashflow is all about the inflows 

and outflows of cash in a business. It’s the timing 

of payments. A cashflow forecast is an estimate 

(usually on a spreadsheet) of when we expect 

money to arrive into the bank account from 

customers, and when we plan to make our 

payments to suppliers. 

A good forecast will be one whereby we have the 

money coming in first, and the money going out 

afterwards. In this way, there should always be 

enough to pay obligations as they fall due. If (on 

the other hand) the cash is flowing out of the bank 



Lisa Newton

10

account quickly… without sales or some sort of 

income coming in to meet these obligations, a 

business will soon run out of money… meaning it’ll 

either have to start borrowing money or stop 

making payments. When you stop making 

payments to the people who you owe money to –

all kinds of things can happen. Your suppliers can 

start refusing to supply you. Your staff can walk 

out because they’ve not been paid. And then your 

creditors can apply to have you closed down 

because you owe them money – so it’s not a great 

situation to be in (more on this in a later chapter). 

So it’s important to keep an eye on the cashflow, 

because it’s not just about how much money you 

have in the bank. It’s about what is falling due and 

what is expected in. Cashflow should be liquid. It 

shouldn’t be stagnant. There’ll be a lot of analogy 

to water throughout this book. Imagine a river… 

like the river Nile. In order for the wildlife that is 

depending on the river to flourish, the water needs 

to flow. Fresh water enters the river, and old water 



Constant Cashflow

11

leaves. Flow circulates and replenishes. It’s like the 

blood flowing through our veins. It has to move. If 

the flow becomes blocked in some way – it causes 

problems. In a stagnant lake the wildlife soon dies. 

If the blood flowing through our veins suddenly 

became blocked, we’d have a blood clot which can 

result in a possible heart attack and sudden death. 

It’s serious. 

So, in a business, if the cash isn’t flowing – whether 

nothing is coming in, or nothing is going out, and 

things are just ‘stagnant’ or stuck – the business 

will soon start to suffer and it will surely start to 

die. Without sounding too dramatic, the point to 

get across is the importance of cashflow. It cannot 

and should not be ignored. 

We’ll look at the warning signs later and possible 

fixes. As this book is about ‘constant cashflow’ –

with constant cashflow you don’t have to worry so 

much about ‘dying’… but you do have another set 

of ‘problems’ to deal with i.e. having too much 



Lisa Newton

12

money… but I think that’s a rather nice ‘problem’ 

to have. Please note, if you start to encounter this 

problem, you can always email me 

(lisa@lisanewton.co.uk) and I’ll be happy to help 

you out with that! 



Constant Cashflow

13

2 The Bath Concept

Just to emphasize the point, I’d like you to think of 

a bath. It has two taps (one hot, one cold) to fill it 

up. It has an overflow – to let out water should it 

get too full. And, it has one plug hole – to let the 

water drain out. Imagine your bank account is a 

bath. This might seem absurd, but stick with me 

here. I’ve found using the bath concept with my 

students is one of the best ways to be able to 

explain ‘cashflow’ and the aim of the game.

Your bank account should have a ratio of 2:1. I.e. 

for every two items of income coming in, there’s 

one payment coming out. Two taps, one drain. 

Thinking of the two taps – one could be ‘hot’ so it 

makes you a lot of money, one could be ‘cold’ so 

the money isn’t so fast. In business, you should 

‘always have some water in your bath’… so, if the 

taps are turned on (income is coming in), and even 



Lisa Newton

14

if the plug isn’t in…. the RATE at which the water 

flows INTO the bath, needs to be higher than the 

rate at which the water flows OUT. I.e. if 10 litres 

flows in, 9 litres should flow out … So, taking this 

back to the bank… the rate at which the money 

flows INTO your bank account (£10), needs to be 

higher than the rate at which the money flows OUT 

of your bank account (£9). It’s that simple. 

So even when we think of the word ‘cashflow’… if 

we just think of flowing money (flowing bath 

water) what we want is the money flowing IN, to 

be MORE THAN the money flowing OUT. When 

money flowing in is more than the money flowing 

out – we have a surplus, a positive cashflow and 

this leads to FINANCIAL happiness. On the other 

hand, if / when we have more money flowing out 

of the bath, than money flowing into the bath… 

we’ll soon be left in an empty bath. This situation 

is not good. To continue with the bath we have to 

borrow someone else’s bathwater… and, well… 

you get the picture. 



Constant Cashflow

15

Interestingly, if you were to ask the average 

business owner (or person) about their numbers 

for the money coming in, they would often be spot 

on… yet, ask these same people about what costs

and monthly expenses are going down the drain 

and they wouldn’t have a clue. It’s essential to get 

on top of your numbers so that you know exactly 

where you are. 

Plus, the other thing that usually strikes people is 

the 2:1 ratio. Most people have it the other way 

around… one tap (income source) to every two 

plugs. This puts pressure on the one tap to 

perform. We’ll see in later chapters why having 

multiple streams (more than one tap) is preferable 

to having just one. We’ll also give you ideas on 

how you can increase your taps and stem your 

outflows.



Lisa Newton

16

3 Money down the drain –

reduce the outflow

Before even THINKING about adding more taps 

(more income streams) it is essential that you get 

on top of your spending. There is a saying that 

even little leaks can sink big ships – and it’s true. 

Before you even consider anything else, you must 

take stock of your situation. What are you 

spending your money on? What can be reduced? 

Or just eliminated altogether? 

Do you have any subscriptions that can be 

cancelled? Magazines? Books? Online 

subscriptions?  Have you revisited any of your 

contracts lately? Phone, mobile, internet… are you 

on the best deal for your usage? What about 

insurance? When is it due to run out? Can you 



Constant Cashflow

17

shop around and get a better deal? Office costs –

paper, stationary, stamps - are they all necessary? 

Are you still printing things out when electronic 

copies will do? Can you email instead of posting a 

letter? Efficiency measures – are you being 

efficient with your time? With your resources? 

If you could start your business all over again 

tomorrow – what would you change? Be honest 

about this and really think about it because it is 

the pennies that make the pounds. The pounds 

don’t make themselves. And the more you save 

through not throwing your money away, the more 

you will have in your account (in your bath). 

The best way to go through this is to get a profit 

and loss account from your bookkeeper or 

accountant, and sit with them and go through each 

and every single line of expense. Good 

bookkeepers/accountants have clients in similar 

industries to yours and so you can benefit from 

their experience. If they tell you ‘well, that cost 



Lisa Newton

18

looks a bit high’ then it can give you some 

indication of what to look it. If they say  ‘that looks 

quite good’ then leave it. Below is a list of common 

expenses. Fill in what you are spending now, and 

where you could possibly reduce your spend. 

Go through your bank account with a fine tooth 

comb. When I’ve done this exercise with people, 

I’ve discovered they’ve been paying for 

subscriptions that they weren’t even aware of e.g. 

One company (a nursery) were renting equipment 

(a fax machine) for the past three years which was 

sitting in the cupboard unused because they’d 

bought their own but no-one had bothered to 

inform the telephone company to cancel the rental 

agreement and return the machine! Another was 

paying £10 per month for ‘deals’ yet no-one was 

using these deals, and this had gone on, unnoticed 

for over 7 months! It had cost them money and not 

saved them anything. These things add up!

Expenses to look at:



Constant Cashflow

19

FIXED: SPENDING 
NOW

TARGET 
AMOUNT

Office rent / premises costs

Loan 

Credit Card  (CC) min 1

CC min 2

Insurance

Wages / salaries

Other:

VARIABLE:
Professional fees

Postage

Utilities : Gas/ Electric

Water

Telephone – land

Mobile phone

Vehicles 

Travel

Debt Reduction

Bank Charges

Maintenance/Repairs

Training Course

Other:



Lisa Newton

20

4 Money Pipeline – turn 

on the taps full blast!

Once you have your spending under control, then 

it’s time to turn your attention to the taps – i.e. the 

income sources. First, we should utilise the income 

which we have coming in. Is there a way in which 

you can make more money doing what you are 

ALREADY doing? Can you do the same thing, but in 

a different way? Can you do the same thing but for 

more people? Can you raise your prices to make 

more money? Are you getting paid on time for the 

work that you already do? Is there a way in which 

you can get paid more quickly? 

Or can you be paid in advance for the work that 

you already do? Can you encourage your 

customers to increase their purchase size? Or to 

purchase more frequently? All of these ideas 

should be explored first and foremost. The 



Constant Cashflow

21

difficultly many business owners face is that 

they’re stuck in a ‘price per hour’ mindset. If they 

work any harder, they’ll topple over. This is where 

new thinking is required. How can you increase 

income efficiency? What tasks are you currently 

doing yourself that could be outsourced, leaving 

you free to make more money? 

Remember, your time is best spent doing what you 

do best. Don’t try to do everything yourself. If you 

try to do everything yourself you’ll limit your 

income earning potential to just the 24 hours there 

are in your day, whereas if you bought in some 

help – you’d have the time to get more done. The 

mindset thinking required to make the change 

from doing everything yourself to building a team 

is key. And one of the major causes of failure for 

many small business owners is that they simply 

burn out and cannot keep up with the demands of 

running a business all by themselves. All 

businesses need systems that support it. Imagine if 

you were trying to fill your bath without the pipes 



Lisa Newton

22

in place and the infrastructure. You’d be running 

out to the river to carry bucketfuls of water. In the 

beginning, you’d be able to manage it, but with 

time you will grow tired and weak. Constant 

cashflow is about building the pipelines of your 

business, so that they can continue to operate 

without your constant physical manual presence. 

In the end, you just want to be able to turn on the 

taps and allow a steady stream to come in without 

too much fuss and running around. 

Sit down and take the time to really think about 

what makes you the most money and how you can 

get this income stream ‘on autopilot’ so that it 

doesn’t require your constant time and attention –

maybe just a few hours each week.

Many people get stuck at this stage because they 

continue to think about how they can do 

everything themselves. Stop thinking about the 

business in terms of everything you do, and think 

about what you can outsource. What help can you 



Constant Cashflow

23

buy in, in order to get more done? Can you employ 

someone to take some of the admin off your hands 

so that you can focus on other things? If you are 

the person who does the marketing, can you 

automate some of it, so that it is constantly 

working for you in the background, so that its 

taking up less of your time? 

If you are always out at networking events, can 

you hire someone to take your place and network 

for you? If networking works and it brings in 

business, you should never stop doing it. If it 

doesn’t work, and doesn’t bring in any business –

then stop doing it and save your time and money. 

If you are one of those business owners (and I’ve 

come across them from time to time) who has no 

faith in anyone else, your belief being ‘nobody 

does it better than me’ – then you are stuck. Find 

someone who does it just as well. Train them up if 

you have to. But you cannot spend all your time 

working for money. You need to delegate and set 



Lisa Newton

24

some time aside ‘to be free’ and to work on your 

‘constant cashflow’. Constant cashflow has to be 

worked on – like a project. And once its in place, 

you will be really pleased that you took the time to 

create it.

Sometimes we may have to take a slight dip in 

income whilst we work on building a new pipeline. 

But if we have our expenses under control, then 

this shouldn’t be too painful. The bad news is that 

you’ll have to put in the groundwork, but the good 

news is that you probably have most of what you 

need already. For constant cashflow, we need a list 

of products that are ready-made, that we can sell 

all day. Think about what you can work on once, 

that you can ‘save’ and resell over and over again? 

Can you create a book? Or a CD series? Or create a 

coaching group? If you are self-employed, I 

guarantee you are an ‘expert’ in your field. You 

know what you are doing. Can you somehow 

‘bottle’ this and sell it to either your clients or to 

others who want to work in your field?



Constant Cashflow

25

What if you had a membership circle and you 

spent ‘1  day’ per month preparing the material, 

and ½ day delivering the material (online, or by 

skype or in a group coaching call). Say you had ‘8’ 

students, who paid you ‘£75’ per month – this 

would be £600 per month. If you developed a 6-

month programme, then this would be guaranteed

for 6 months. Constant cashflow is about having 

methods and strategies to ‘guarantee’ income. The 

beauty of the coaching circle, is that after you’ve 

ran it once, you can always run it again, but the 

second time around, you wouldn’t need ‘1 day’ per 

month to prepare the material – probably just an 

hour per month to tweak anything, and just the ½ 

a day to deliver the material. 

Following on from this, you could then always 

reuse that same material, but package it 

differently. Imagine if you had a book, and you sold 

it for £5 profit and you sold two per day. Assuming 

there’s 30 days in a month, that’s £300 in your 



Lisa Newton

26

pocket. Would an extra £300 per month help you 

right now? 

Imagine if you took the material you used for the 

coaching, split it into tasks and worksheets and 

had a CD series – 6 CDs that you sold in one go for 

£50 and you sold one per week. That’s an extra 

£200 per month. Would this come in handy? 

With an extra £1,100 coming in, constantly, then it 

takes the pressure off the rest of the business. It’s 

important to have more than one income stream, 

and also more than one source within each stream. 

So, for example, if you had one book, you don’t 

have to just stop there – you could write another. 

If you had a CD series – you can always create 

another. It’s important not to be reliant on just 

one thing. Even if you have a really good client –

it’s important to take care of them, but never allow 

one client to be more than ‘20%’ of your overall 

income. Keep finding new clients so that your 

source is constantly flowing. Many people find 



Constant Cashflow

27

themselves in hot water because they’ve become 

too comfortable on one big contract and when that 

is suddenly taken away from them - they’re in 

trouble! Never get so complacent that you just take 

things for granted. Always be looking at how you 

can build a more solid foundation. The more 

income streams you have – the safer you are.  

There is a saying that someone, somewhere, out 

there is looking for the very same clients that are 

your bread and butter. Don’t give your clients a 

reason to want to shop elsewhere!



Lisa Newton

28

5 Constant Cashflow –

keeping the flow going

Now to the heart of this book – CONSTANT 

Cashflow. The aim of the game is to have the cash 

flowing into your bank account on a continuous

basis... Think about this for a moment. If you are 

running a business, you have two choices:

1) Focus on a steady stream of customers 

coming through the door on a regular 

(daily) basis OR

2) Focus on your ‘pool’ of clients buying from 

you over and over again.

Depending on the type of business you have, one 

source may be easier to generate than the other. 

So, for example, you may have a shop e.g. a 

newsagents and everyday you have your usual 

customers who come in and buy their cigarettes 



Constant Cashflow

29

and lottery tickets. This would be great. But, this 

shouldn’t stop us from also working on generating 

the type 2. For example, we could build up our 

client list by offering a paper round service – so 

that customers would get a newspaper each day 

before ‘8am’. This would ‘guarantee’ an income

base that we could then build upon.

Businesses that have minimal cashflow problems, 

are those that have a ‘guaranteed’ income base. 

Even if you were in an office, and you rented out 

part of that office space – this would be a form of 

‘guaranteed’ income. Can you create some sort of 

continuous way in which you can ‘guarantee’ 

payment? Can you start a subscription service? A 

membership fee? or, a ‘retainer’ of some sort? 

Failing that, can you ‘add on’ something else to 

what you currently do, which will provide this 

additional ‘guaranteed’ income?

Books and CD-courses are great to sell as 

additional products but these purchases are often 



Lisa Newton

30

one-off. Unless you have a sequel book or part two 

of the course – is there something else that you can 

add on? Remember, YOU don’t have to be the 

master creator of everything! You can always sell 

someone else’s stuff and earn a commission from 

that sale.

For example, one of the books I wrote was called 

QuickBooks Online – The Handbook. I have a 

background in accounting and bookkeeping and I 

was always training new users on this software as 

well as using it myself for clients. I wrote the book

to help others get to grips with the software, and 

as an affiliate of the software, if anyone purchases 

a subscription to the software through me, I also 

receive a commission for as long as they are a user. 

It only takes a few subscribers to build up a 

residual income which makes it worthwhile to 

actually focus more on selling the software. So 

look around for natural fits to what you do already 

and don’t be surprised if you suddenly realise that 



Constant Cashflow

31

being an affiliate can really pay off, and it makes a 

healthy steady cashflow stream for you!

I know a cleaning company who joined a network 

marketing business which sold products for a 

cleaner / healthier lifestyle. He sold water filter 

systems to his clients. He’d let them try it for free 

for one month, and if they liked it, he’d put them 

on a subscription to get the new water filters each 

month. He’s got a constant source of cashflow. 

Another business (a virtual assistant) added a 

telephone answering service to their virtual 

assistance service. Being a receptionist wasn’t 

their forte – they didn’t have the phone lines and 

systems and staff to answer calls 24 hours a day, 

but they partnered with a firm that did. And they 

got a commission for each client that they signed 

up. 

Think about what other products or services have 

a natural synergy to your offering. What affiliate



Lisa Newton

32

partnerships would be useful to enter into? What 

products do your clients ask you about that you 

don’t currently offer? What sort of things do they 

buy already? What products have a repeat-

purchase element to them?

The key here is CONSTANT. Be looking for a 

product / service which you can add on, which 

customers will buy week in, week out. Some 

products are ‘sticky’ like this. Once a customer is 

subscribed (energy – gas and electric), or phone –

they’ll pay their bill month in, month out because 

they don’t want to be without the service. Some 

people will sit in the dark, but the majority will 

just pay their electric bill. Imagine if you were able 

to own a piece of a company like this, and get paid 

every month for as long as the customer paid their 

bill?! Take a look at: 

www.WorkPartTimeFromHome.co.uk



Constant Cashflow

33

6 Multiple streams of 

cashflow income

If you were to make a list of your expenses – all the 

things that you have to pay for each month, and 

compare that to the list of things that pays YOU 

each month, which list would be longer? One of the 

biggest challenges facing the small business owner

(and individuals in general) is to increase the 

number of sources of cashflow income. If the ONLY 

source of income you rely on is a JOB, but yet 

there’s ‘20’ expenses each month fighting to take 

your money – it means that things are out of 

balance. But yet this is the way the vast majority of 

people live, and yet they wonder why they have 

money issues! 

However in order to build constant cashflow, 

creating further additional streams of income is 

one of those things that you have to do.



Lisa Newton

34

As an exercise, get hold of a recent bank statement, 

and count how many transactions are for items 

going out of the account, and then count how many 

items are for transactions for items coming into 

the account. Make a note of this, and then set a 

plan to improve this figure. You could set a goal for 

‘30’ income streams and everyday, could be your 

payday. But each income stream has to be 

developed and worked on carefully. In the 

beginning, you have to make the time to work on 

‘writing the book’ or ‘writing the CD series’ – but 

once you have one thing selling and bringing in an 

income, then it’ll give you the encouragement and 

motivation to work on a second income stream, 

and then a third stream…..

You don’t have to stick to ‘info products’ or 

products associated with your initial / core 

business – you can always diversify. You may want 

to look at stocks and shares, property or 

investment trusts / funds for an additional income

stream in the form of rental income, or dividend 



Constant Cashflow

35

income. Of course, these things require a capital 

investment, which you might not have if you’ve 

spent all your time working for money and 

struggling to get paid – so this is where you have 

to implement a few changes for a better result to 

occur. 

For these reasons, info products might be a more 

cost-effective place for you to start. I once worked 

with a hairdresser who set up a school to train 

hairdressers, she resold hair products and then 

worked on getting her own brand made and sold 

by others. Eventually, she closed her salon –

(saved on the rent), stuck with a few key clients

whose hair she would do (on a mobile basis), and 

sold her hair products online. She’d do a monthly 

class on a Monday, just renting the space from a 

local hairdressers who were normally closed on 

Mondays (bringing in a revenue stream for the 

owner).



Lisa Newton

36

Sometimes, people do find that when they rethink 

their business model – they don’t have to work 

nearly half as hard as they have been. Instead of 

killing yourself to pay all your bills – stop for a 

moment, and just check that everything is 

absolutely necessary. Rent and wages will be your 

two single biggest expenses if you do have staff 

and premises.  In salon-situations, sometimes 

renting out the chairs to self-employed

hairdressers (instead of having paid staff) can be a 

better way to operate. Each chair has to be paid for 

by the stylist – regardless of the clients they’ve had 

in that day! Its flexible for them – they get a high 

street presence, and for you, as the salon owner –

you get guaranteed chair rental. So regardless of 

the number of customers that come in that day –

you’ve already made your money!

When running a business – ensuring constant 

cashflow is to just make sure that you have some 

money coming in REGARDLESS. There’s no 

confusion or uncertainly – you want several 



Constant Cashflow

37

sources, which together, you can feel confident in 

knowing that it’ll feed you and pay the bills.

So think about where you might want to start –

books, e-books, ezines, newsletters, reports, 

mobile app, research data, tutorials, courses, or 

help files. What do you know about, that people 

will be willing to buy? This will become your first 

additional income stream. There are increasing 

tools and resources which are online and free that 

you can use to promote your work such as 

facebook, twitter, pinterest, instagram and 

youtube, which weren’t available just a few years 

ago – so the opportunities really are endless.

Start now by making a list of at least 30 ways in 

which you will start to make money over the next 

12 months. Notice, that the more ‘passive’ the 

income means is, the better. The less work needed 

to maintain it, the better. Once finished, each 

additional income stream shouldn’t take up more 

than 1-2 hours per month to keep ticking over. 



Lisa Newton

38

Income stream Earning Target By When?

e.g.
Book about how to use  
YouTube for business £200 per month 31-Dec

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30



Constant Cashflow

39

A book is a good example. It will take some time to 

write – but hopefully, if you choose a topic on your 

specialist subject, then you’ll already have perhaps 

‘80%’ of the material already – your job is then to 

just organise it into a logical and coherent manner 

for your reader. Read my ‘How To Write A Book In 

Two Weeks’ if writing a book is something that you 

want to do. Once written, (whether self-published 

or not), you do need to dedicate a few hours per 

month on the promotion of the book. But, 

spending 1-2 hours, to generate book sales – is 

time well spent.

The overall aim, is to have each stream, each 

income idea pay you at least ONCE per month… so 

that you can look forward to having 30 pay-days 

per month (instead of just one or two).

Some of the ideas may involve self-generated 

content from yourself – such as a book, but other 

ideas could be to be as an affiliate where you get 

paid a commission for promoting other peoples 



Lisa Newton

40

products or services. Do consider at least one 

network marketing business as part of your plan. 

A network marketing business (when built 

properly) can continue to pay you for years after 

the work was first done. The beauty of such 

models are that the products are already made for 

you, the system is designed for you just to plug 

into – your role is ‘to market’ the product / service 

to your network. 

The MLM company I partnered with attracted my 

attention because it has services that people use 

every day (mobile, internet, gas, electric) etc., and 

once someone signs up as a customer – it was 

beneficial to them (because they saved money). 

The business pays a monthly residual income –

based on a percentage of the customers spend. 

There was no product / stock to carry and (unlike 

other MLM companies that I’d taken a look at) – no 

need to make a personal minimum monthly 

purchase. So you’re not forced to buy stock that 

you don’t want to each month. It’s a UK –only 



Constant Cashflow

41

business opportunity. To find out more – visit: 

www.WorkPartTimeFromHome.co.uk

Remember, the idea of Constant Cashflow is NOT 

to be working hard for money. This is not a good

idea. You’ll only burn yourself out and cause 

yourself stress. The idea is that you work ONCE 

and build up multiple income streams, that all pay 

you passively each month, so that every day is pay 

day! 

It is about turning the traditional model on its 

head. Instead of one pay day e.g. the 28th and all 

the other days being days where bills are due… it’s 

about having every day be the 28th… every day 

have money come into your account. Imagine what 

that would be like! No longer relying on just one 

source – but having many sources paying you 

constantly, all the time!



Lisa Newton

42

7 Spotting problems 

(before the Titanic sinks)

It’s important to be able to spot a problem and to 

fix it before it becomes unsolvable. Cashflow issues 

are no different. Your business stands a better 

chance of survival if you have some additional 

income streams in place ‘before’ you really need to 

rely on them. Even if you are reading this book,

and you think you’re fine – it’s still a good time to 

start on another income source. You never know 

when you may come to rely upon it. 

Cashflow issues tend to become apparent, when 

you either go to withdraw money – and there isn’t 

any, or a cheque bounces or a direct debit is 

returned unpaid. This indicates a crisis. Before you 

get to that point, you should be monitoring the 

level / funds in your bank account, and you should 

be looking ahead at the obligations that the you 



Constant Cashflow

43

have.  Warning signs that a cashflow crisis is 

imminent include a constant need for the company 

to be borrowing money; the company takes longer 

and longer to pay its creditors; the company is 

constantly in its overdraft or regularly near zero; 

the company may suddenly make lots of credit 

applications which are rejected. 

These signs are indicative that the company is 

running out of cash. Managers should always 

address the issue sooner rather than later. If more 

than one person has access to the bank account, 

limits should be placed. The stock / resources that 

the company currently has should be utilised fully 

before any orders to replace anything are made. 

No more ‘stocking up’ on anything – time to use 

what is there. Order on a ‘just in time’ basis. 

As an individual, if you’re facing such a situation, it 

may be to cut down on the shopping, and run 

down the food in the cupboards first. All these 

little things save on cash, they save on resources, 



Lisa Newton

44

and they can buy you the breathing space - time 

that you need in order to sort yourself out. If you 

need to borrow, its always best to borrow at the 

lowest possible interest rate – see: 

www.MoneySupermarket.com for latest deals on 

loans, credit cards, insurance policies.

Planning really is critical. If you have a high 

interest rate credit card – apply to move it to a 0% 

deal (or a lower interest rate). Keep the dates in 

your diary of when any 0% deal is due to run out, 

and get another card ready to transfer to. Missing 

just one payment leaves a bad mark on your credit 

scoring profile, and this is why being organised is 

so important. Keeping on top of payment dates is 

best done by always setting up a minimum direct 

debit payment to credit cards.

In a business, cash should be reserved to pay staff 

and to make the minimum monthly repayments on 

certain debt obligations. Anything which is likely 

to incur a penalty or a fine for a late payment 



Constant Cashflow

45

should take priority.  As should anything which (if 

paid late) will effect the companies credit score 

and ability to borrow. 

Plan ahead. Use a spreadsheet to note when items 

are due inwards and outwards and monitor the 

cashflow situation. Nothing happens overnight or 

suddenly… so no situation should come as a 

surprise.

Doing a cashflow forecast is a handy way to 

monitor your financial situation. Below, is an 

example of a weekly cashflow forecast for an 

individual called Rebecca.  Fill in this blank 

forecast with the following activities that are 

expected to take place in May 20xx:

INCOME:

a. You get paid on job 1 on 20th, £1200

b. You get paid on part time job 2 on 25th, £100

c. On the 10th of the month you receive your royalty 

receipts for the book you wrote 3 years ago – expect 

£250



Lisa Newton

46

d. On the 1st of the month, you earn an affiliate 

commission of about £50 each month

EXPENSES:

e. You pay your rent on the 1st , £700

f. You pay your monthly travel card in the 1st, £80

g. Phone bill, internet and cable TV subscription is £90, 

paid on the 17th

h. Food shopping is £30 per week 

i. Debt repayment towards credit cards and loans is 

£200 per month on the 4th

j. Savings account 1, is £75 on the 11th

k. Life insurance is £25 on the 19th

l. Private pension is £100 on the 2ndh

m. Gas & Electric is £150 on the 18th

n. Holiday Fund is £100 on the 12th

o. Allow £5 for bank charges on the 28th

p. Private medical care is £20 on the 14th

q. Donate to charity £50 on the 10th

r. Clothes, going out, magazines, lunch, and ‘other’ is 

£40 per week

s. Spend £20 per week on cigarettes

Note: Rebecca ends the month of April with £900 in the bank. 

She has an overdraft facility of £1500.



Constant Cashflow

47

Period (week ending) Due 7 May 14 May 21 May 28 May

Receipts
Job1:

Job2:

Royalty Receipts

Other:

Bank interest

A   Total Receipts (CR)

Payments
Rent

Travel

Phone, Internet, TV

Food shopping

Debt reduction

Savings A/c1

Pension

Life Insurance

Gas & Electric

Holiday Fund

Bank /Interest charges

Private medical care

Donation

Sundry/Clothes/ other expenses

Cigarettes

B   Total Payments (DR)

C   Net Cash Flow (A-B)           

D   Opening Bank Bal from E  DR

E   (C+/-D)   CLOSING BAL      DR 900



Lisa Newton

48

Period (week ending) Due 7 May 14 May 21 May 28 May

Receipts
Job1: 1200
Job2: 100
Royalty Receipts 250
Other: 50
Bank interest

A   Total Receipts (CR) 50 250 1200 100

Payments
Rent 700
Travel 80
Phone, Internet, TV 90
Food shopping 30 30 30 30
Debt reduction 200
Savings A/c1 75
Pension 100
Life Insurance 25
Gas & Electric 150
Holiday Fund 100
Bank /Interest charges 5
Private medical care 20
Donation 50
Sundry/Clothes/ other expenses 40 40 40 40
Cigarettes 20 20 20 20

B   Total Payments (DR) 1170 335 355 95

C   Net Cash Flow (A-B)           -1,120 -85 845 5
D   Opening Bank Bal from E  DR 900 -220 -305 540

E   (C+/-D)   CLOSING BAL      DR 900 -220 -305 540 545



Constant Cashflow

49

The cashflow shows you that in the week ending 

7th May, income of £50 came into the bank, and 

expenses of £1,170 left the bank. The bank began 

with £900 on the 30th April, so at the close of 

business on 7th May, the account was overdrawn 

by £220. On the 8th May, the account began with 

minus (£220), a total of £250 income was received 

that week, but £335 was spent. This left a closing 

balance of overdraft: £305. The net cash flow 

(meaning the difference between the income and 

the expenses) in the third week was (£1200 minus 

£355) £845.

The account ends with £545 at the end of 28th May.  

During the month Rebecca dips into her overdraft. 

She is spending more than she earns because she 

began the month with £900, and ended with £545. 

She either needs to cut back on some of her 

expenses e.g. the TV, the cigarettes, maybe the rent 

– move somewhere cheaper… and / or, she needs 

to increase her [passive] income receipts, so that 

she’s not forever running out of money.



Lisa Newton

50

8 How to address 

problems – emergency 

plumber call out!

If your cashflow is suffering – the first thing is to 

STAY CALM!!! Sit down, breathe and open all 

letters and demands from anyone pursuing you –

don’t try and hide from the problem – it won’t go 

away. Sometimes it helps to ask a trusted person 

to open up your letters for you – so that you are 

not facing it all alone. You need to draw up a list of 

everyone who you owe money to, and the 

amounts, and contact each one individually to see 

if you can draw up some sort of payment plan with 

them.

If this fails, perhaps you may need a third party 

specialist – such as an IFA (Independent Financial 

Advisor) or some other body or person who can 



Constant Cashflow

51

look at your situation and advise you on the best 

route. Things may not even be that bad, and it 

could be just that you need a bookkeeper to help 

you to keep on the right path, so a weekly or 

monthly visit may be enough to help your 

situation recover.

Remember that there is no point in trying to do 

everything yourself, or hiding from the situation. 

You’ll feel a lot better when you take matters into 

hand and tackle the issue. Often, things are never 

as bad as you are imagining, and very often the 

people who you owe money to, are open to some 

sort of payment plan. Don’t put of the inevitable by 

trying to avoid phone calls or letters – it just 

prolongs the agony and you’ll waste a lot of ‘brain 

energy’ time on worrying about the situation, 

instead of actually dealing with it. 

Remember, if you had a leak, you wouldn’t ignore 

it, hoping it’ll go away – you’d call out the 

emergency plumber to take a look. All cashflow 



Lisa Newton

52

emergencies are the same. Don’t ignore it. Get it 

dealt with by an expert. It’s always less scary with 

someone else to help you, too.



Constant Cashflow

53

Action Steps
This book has given you a few action steps to take. 

As a recap, here they are again:

1) More money should be coming INTO your 

account then leaving your account.

2) Go through your bank account – focusing on the 

expenses. Is there any spending that can be 

eliminated or reduced?

3) Looking at your profit & loss account – are there 

any items that look unusual or really high?

4)  List your current income streams. 

5) How can you increase your current income

streams? (Put the price up, sell more) What else 

can you sell?



Lisa Newton

54

6) What makes you the most money? What tasks 

are you doing now, that you could outsource – so 

that you can spend more time focusing on those 

things that make you more money?

7) What could you sell on a subscription / 

continual basis?

8) Think of 30 pay points.

9) Check out: 

www.WorkPartTimeFromHome.co.uk and other 

MLM products for potential revenue streams.

10) Visit: www.MoneySupermarket.com to find 

great loan and credit card deals e.g. 0%.

11) Call upon experts – bookkeepers, accountants, 

IFAs, insolvency specialists, debt counsellors etc., 

to give you a hand.



Constant Cashflow

55

12) Create a cashflow forecast so any potential 

shortfalls are spotted and planned for well in 

advance.



Lisa Newton

56

Conclusion
This has been a quickstart guide on why Constant 

Cashflow is so important, and ways / means of 

achieving it. Constant Cashflow is what we should 

be teaching young people to strive for – not just 

one job and one source of income. Individuals and 

businesses would be a lot more stable, and in 

financial bliss if they didn’t have to rely on just one 

or two contracts to keep them busy. Spreading the 

income over multiple income sources is safer.

The principal idea behind Constant Cashflow is that 

if we aim for 30 different income streams – and 

the theory is, if each one paid us just once a month, 

then we’d have constant cashflow everyday, and 

just as bills seem to appear daily – at least with 

multiple income sources, there’d be something 

coming in, to pay those bills!

It’s best not to look at the task of ‘30’ streams and 

feel overwhelmed, but to just list as many ideas as 



Constant Cashflow

57

possible, and start to act on those that are easiest 

for you to do. Today, there are lots of platforms 

which can help you to promote your products and 

services online, virtually for free. 

Try not to reinvent the wheel. If you have material 

for a book – look at exploiting that to its fullest 

potential. So, for example if you did write a book 

about How To Use Youtube For Business… you 

could turn that into an app, or into an audio book, 

or get it translated into different languages (the 

world is your oyster). You could create an online

course with modules (based on the chapters of the 

book). You could also create a membership circle 

(subscription based) where you coach a group of 

protégés who want to use YouTube for Business. 

They may have read your book, done your online 

course, but want more 1-2-1 access to the course 

instructor so that they can get further ahead more 

quickly. Once one stream is up and running – start 

on the next one, and before you know it… you’ll 



Lisa Newton

58

have multiple streams of income giving you 

constant cashflow.



Constant Cashflow

59

INDEX

A

account, 14, 17, 34, 41, 
53

accountants, 17, 54
Accounting, 62
action, 64
affiliate, 30, 31, 39
Amazon, 2
autopilot, 22
Awards, 62

B

bank account, 5, 9, 10, 
13, 18, 28, 42, 43, 53

bank statement, 34
bill, 32
Boogles, 2, 62
book, 2, 5, 6, 10, 11, 24, 

25, 26, 28, 30, 34, 
39, 42, 53, 57, 64, 
65, 66, 67

bookkeepers, 17, 54, 
64

business, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 
10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 
21, 22, 23, 26, 28,
31, 33, 34, 36, 38, 
40, 41, 42, 44, 62, 64, 
65

business owner, 3, 15, 
33, 65

Business plans, 9

C

cashflow crisis, 43
cashflow forecast, 9, 55
CD, 24, 26, 29, 34
class, 66
clients, 17, 24, 26, 28, 

30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 64
commission, 30, 31, 39
costs, 15, 17, 19
creditors, 10, 43

D

deals, 18, 44, 54
direct debit, 42, 44
dividend income, 35

E

e-books, 37
entrepreneur, 62
expenses, 15, 18, 24, 

33, 36, 47, 48, 53

F

facebook, 37, 63, 66
Fax, 2



Lisa Newton

60

flowing, 5, 9, 11, 14, 
26, 28

G

goal, 34
guaranteed, 25, 29, 36

I

income, 10, 13, 15, 16, 
20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 
26, 29, 30, 33, 34, 
37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 
53, 56, 58, 65

income streams, 27
interest, 47, 48
interest rate, 44

J

job, 45

L

leak, 51
liability, 2
Life insurance, 46

M

magazines, 46
manifesting, 62
Marketing, 62
MLM, 40, 54
money, 1, 4, 6, 9, 10, 

12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 

17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 
23, 33, 35, 36, 37, 
40, 41, 42, 50, 51, 
53, 54, 62, 65, 66

multiple streams, 15, 
58

N

network marketing, 
31, 40

networking, 23

O

online, 2, 25, 35, 37, 
57, 66

outsource, 22, 54
overdraft, 46, 62

P

passive, 37
payday, 34
phone, 68
pipeline, 24
pipelines, 22
plumber, 50, 51
products, 24, 29, 31, 

32, 34, 35, 40, 54, 
57, 62, 68

property, 34
published, 2



Constant Cashflow

61

R

rent, 46
rental income, 34
repayment, 46
repayments, 44
residual, 30, 40
revenue, 35, 54
review, 2

S

school, 65
self-employed, 24, 36
sources, 20, 33, 37, 41, 

56
spending, 16, 18, 20, 

39, 53
stocks, 34, 65
stuff, 65

subscription, 29, 30, 
31, 54, 57

T

Telephone, 68
template, 65
twitter, 6, 37, 63

W

water, 6, 10, 13, 14, 22, 
27, 31

workshops, 62
world, 65
writing, 2

Y

youtube, 37



Lisa Newton

62

ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Born in Nottingham, UK, Lisa 
Newton moved to London to 
study Accounting with Marketing
at Middlesex University. 
Graduating with a first class 
honours degree, she then went on 
to do an MSc in Investment 
Management at City University.  
In the same month of the Masters 
graduation ceremony at City, Lisa 
formed her first company Boogles
bookkeeping with £150. Her mum put in £50, and Lisa used 
£100 of her overdraft.

A strong supporter of women in business and entrepreneurial 
people, Lisa is an Ambassador for Enterprising Women (the UK 
campaign to give women confidence and ambition to be 
enterprising - to have ideas and to make them happen). She is a 
member of the ICB & AAT.

Lisa is a serial entrepreneur and holds various directorships in 
various industries including telecoms, software, hair & beauty 
as well as finance. She has won various awards in Business 
including: Young Entrepreneur of the Year Award 2007 with 
Precious Online and in 2008 Enterprising Business Award and 
has been nominated and a finalist in numerous others including 
Boogles being short listed to the final 5, out of 14,500 entries for 
Best Bookkeeping Practice Lucas Awards in 2009 and 2011 and 
Boogles being short listed for Best Accounting Franchisor in 
2011 by the BKN awards. In 2012 Boogles won Best Accounting 
Franchisor award. 

Lisa coaches and does talks on cashflow and money
management. Information on courses and products can be 
found at: www.MakeTheMostOfYourMoneyBook.com



Constant Cashflow

63

Lisa supports the charity The MS Society. A speaker, consultant 
and an avid net-worker, Lisa enjoys meeting people and 
working on projects with like-minded individuals. 

In her spare time, Lisa likes travelling, dancing salsa, writing 
books and learning languages. More about the author can be 
found at: www.LisaNewton.co.uk

Email me: lisa@lisanewton.co.uk
Follow me on twitter: @lisa_newton1
Connect on FaceBook: www.facebook.com/booglesb

  



Lisa Newton

64

OTHER BOOKS BY THE 
AUTHOR

How To Start Your Own 
Bookkeeping Business. 

How to start your own bookkeeping 
business is an action-packed, tip-filled, 
no-nonsense approach to how to start, 
what to do, things to look out for, 
pitfalls to avoid and its guidance will 
help you to avoid the expensive, 
painful time-consuming mistakes 
which most freelance independent 
bookkeepers make...
Author: Lisa Newton. 
Published: 2012
ISBN: 978-1477580660

97 Ways To Market Your 
Accountancy Business

Do you want to take your business ‘to 
the next level’? You’ll only be able to 
do this, if you have more clients, and 
clients will only find out about you 
through marketing. This book gives 
you 97 ways to market – split by easy 
to hard methods, and cheapest to 
most expensive ideas. 
Author: Lisa Newton. 
First Published: 2013 

ISBN: 978-1481882118



Constant Cashflow

65

Make The Most of Your Money

How to budget, save and manage your finances. This book looks 
at how to make the most of your 
money. Often the harder you work, the 
less you have to show for it. This book 
covers the issue of money. All the stuff
you should have been taught in school
including income, stocks, bonds, 
assets, reducing debt, mortgages, 
loans.
Author: Lisa Newton. 
Published: 2013
ISBN: 978-1481990639

The 21
st 

Century Business 
Model 
Ignore the New World Order at your 
COST! This book looks at what 
elements make up the type of 
business, which will work best in the 

21
st 

century. Have you ever thought 
about going into business and 
wondered what the best type of 
business is? Do you want a success 
template to follow? Are you just not 
satisfied with the results your own 
business is giving you, but can't 
quite put your finger on it? The 21st 
Century business owner understands that the world has 
changed. They know that when they understand the new rules 
of this game - they'll be far ahead of the rest. 
Author: Lisa Newton
Published: 2011
ISBN: 978-0-9564252-8-7



Lisa Newton

66

Cosmic Ordering With Vision Boards

Select it. Project it. Expect it. Collect it! You may have heard of 
'The Secret´ and ´the law of 
attraction´. What this book is all 
about, is applying the law of 
attraction and manifesting what you 
want, through placing orders with 
the universe through vision boards. 
The book outlines in detail how to 
create a board, what works, and 
(very importantly) what to do if you 
don't achieve the results that you 
want. There is a process to remove 
the blocks and to allow the energy to 
flow.
Author: Lisa Newton. 
Published: 2013

ISBN: 978-1492113607

Money Maths With Boogles: Workbook 1: 
Getting To Know Your Numbers: 5-6 yrs 
Boogles the calculator has put 
together this action packed workbook 
- full of examples and exercises using 
maths and money. Maths and being 
able to understand money are key 
skills that will help you throughout 
your life. Teachers / Parents / Carers: 
You can photocopy the sheets for class
exercises / homework / extra 
practice.  Play the Boogles Maths game 
online at 
https://apps.facebook.com/booglesmathsgame/
Author: Lisa Newton. 
Published: 2013
ISBN:  978-1482017359



Constant Cashflow

67

To order any of these books please fill in the form 
below:

Name: _________________________________________________________________
Address: ______________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
City: _____________________________ Country: _________________
Postcode / Zip: ____________________
Daytime Tel. No./Email: ______________________________________________
(in case of query)

No. of 
copies Title Price Total

Make The Most Of Your Money £  8.99

97 Ways To Market Your 
Accountancy Business £  12.99 
How to Start And Run A 
Telephone Answering Service £    4.99 

How To Start Your Own 
Bookkeeping Business £ 14.99 
QuickBooks Online. The 
Handbook £ 16.99
What Fat People Should Eat To 
Lose Weight £ 5.99
How To Write A Book In Two 
Weeks (Or Less) £ 4.99
The 21st Century Business Model £ 4.99
Cosmic Ordering With Vision 
Boards £ 6.99
Money Maths With Boogles: 
Workbook 1: Getting To Know 
Your Numbers £ 4.99
For P&P add £2.50 for the first 
book, £1 for each extra book

GRAND TOTAL £



Lisa Newton

68

Four ways to pay:

1. Telephone the Booglez Hotline on 020 3371 8894.  
Receptionists are there 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Leave a 
message with them ‘I’d like to order’ and we’ll call you back. 
Please have your card (debit or credit card handy).

2. I enclose a Cheque made payable to Booglez for       
£ ___________

3. Please send a payment via paypal to lisa@lisanewton.co.uk
(or just email us and ask for a payment request)

4. Please charge my Visa [  ]   MasterCard [  ]   Amex [  ] Maestro 
(issue no. _______) [  ]

Card number: _ _ _ _ /_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ / _ _ _

Expiry date: _ _ / _ _

Start date: _ _ / _ _

Last three digits on back of the card: _ _ _

Signature: _______________________________________

Please return forms to: (Photocopies acceptable)

Direct Mail Dept., Booglez Books, Ground floor Unit PG04, 
23-28 Penn Street, Hoxton, London, England, N1 5DP

Enquiries to: info@booglez.com

Booglez (directly or via its agents) may mail, email or 
phone you about promotions or products.

[  ] Tick box if you do not want these from us
www.LisaNewton.co.uk


